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NOTICE OF GENERAL MEETING 

 
 
To: Cr Leslie Hotz (Mayor) 

Cr Melinda Jones (Deputy Mayor/Division 1) 
Cr Trina Vaughan (Division 2) 
Cr Susan Payne (Division 3) 
Cr Renee McGilvery (Division 4) 
Cr Michael Dingle (Division 5) 
Cr Moira Thompson (Division 6) 

 
 

Please be advised that the General Meeting of the North Burnett Regional Council will be held at 
the Gayndah Boardroom on Wednesday, 28 August 2024 commencing at 9:00 AM. 

An agenda is attached for your information. 

 

 

Craig Matheson 
Interim Chief Executive Officer 
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1 WELCOME/HOUSEKEEPING 

2 ATTENDEES 

3 APOLOGIES/LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

4 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

5 MOMENT OF SILENCE AND REFLECTION 

The Mayor to call for a moment of silence to pay respects to those who have passed in 
our region. 

Neville Kunkel Biggenden 

Ashley Shadford Gayndah 

Gotthardt Buchholz Gayndah 

Inge Augenstein Monto 

Lloyd Dahtler Monto 

Raymond Grocke Mount Perry 

Andrew McBurnie Mundubbera 

6 DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 

There are nil deputations for this meeting. 

Council will make time available at each General Meeting for public questions/ 
representations commencing at 9.15am. This is an opportunity for members of the public 
to make a representation on a matter in which they have an interest on an item which is 
before the Council for decision e.g. development applications. 

A deputation wishing to attend and address a meeting of the Council shall apply in writing 
to the CEO not less than seven (7) business days before the meeting. The CEO, on 
receiving an application for a deputation, shall notify the Chairperson who will determine 
whether the deputation may be heard. The CEO will inform the deputation of the 
determination in writing. Where it has been determined the deputation will be heard, a 
convenient time will be arranged for that purpose, and an appropriate time period allowed 
(e.g. 15 minutes). 

Meetings proceed in accordance with the Standing Orders Model Meeting Procedures 
PRO-5005, which is a Departmental directive outlining the procedures for meetings of 
local government.  

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Mayor to call for any declarations of interest. 

https://northburnett.qld.gov.au/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/PRO-5005-Standing-Orders-Model-Meeting-Procedures-1.pdf
https://northburnett.qld.gov.au/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/PRO-5005-Standing-Orders-Model-Meeting-Procedures-1.pdf
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8 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

8.1 MINUTES OF THE GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 31 JULY 2024 

Doc Id: 1238984 

Author: Kat Bright, Senior Executive Assistant to the CEO and Mayor 

Authoriser: Craig Matheson, Interim Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments: 1. Minutes of the General Meeting held on 31 July 2024

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Minutes of the General Meeting held on 31 July 2024 be confirmed. 
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MINUTES OF NORTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL 
GENERAL MEETING 

HELD AT THE BIGGENDEN BOARDROOM 
ON WEDNESDAY, 31 JULY 2024 AT 9.00AM 

1 WELCOME/HOUSEKEEPING 

The Mayor declared the meeting open at 9.02am and welcomed all attendees. 

2 ATTENDEES 

COUNCILLORS: Cr Leslie Hotz   (Mayor) 
 Cr Melinda Jones   (Deputy Mayor / Division 1) 
 Cr Trina Vaughan   (Division 2) 
 Cr Susan Payne   (Division 3) 
 Cr Renee McGilvery  (Division 4) 
 Cr Michael Dingle   (Division 5) 
 Cr Moira Thompson  (Division 6) 

OFFICERS:  Craig Matheson  (Interim Chief Executive Officer) 
 Anna Scott    (General Manager Works) 
 Kim Mahoney    (General Manager Corporate and Community) 
 Garth Nolan   (Planning and Environment Manager) 
 Jane Sutherland  (Assets, Facilities and Fleet Manager)^* 
 Jess Marteene   (Administration Officer – Executive Services) 
 Kat Bright    (Senior Executive Assistant to the CEO & Mayor) 
 Kath Hamilton (Executive Assistant to the GM C&C)^ 
 Marlene Carstens  (Executive Assistant to the GM Works)^ 
 Michael Cartwright   (Governance, Policy and Risk Advisor)^ 
 Nori Luff    (Financial Services Manager) 
 Rhys Habermann  (Executive Manager – Strategic Operations) 
 Shaun Johnston  (Water and Wastewater Manager)* 

*attended part of the meeting ^attended via Microsoft Teams 

3 APOLOGIES/LEAVE OF ABSENCE  

The Mayor noted Cr Melinda Jones request for a leave of absence from the General Meeting 
scheduled for 28 August 2024. 

4 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

On behalf of Council, the Mayor extended an Acknowledgement of Country. 

5 MOMENT OF SILENCE AND REFLECTION 

The Mayor called for a moment of silence to pay respects to those who have passed in our region. 

Bevan Haupt   Biggenden  

Edward Neumann  Gayndah  

Ronald Hampson  Monto  

Willian Allen   Monto 

6 DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS  

Nil. 
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7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Nil. 

8 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

8.1 MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 12 JUNE 2024 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 12 June 2024 be confirmed. 

RESOLUTION  2024/175 

Moved: Cr Melinda Jones 
Seconded: Cr Renee McGilvery 

That the Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 12 June 2024 be confirmed. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery, 
Michael Dingle and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 7/0 

 

8.2 MINUTES OF THE GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 2024 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Minutes of the General Meeting held on 26 June 2024 be confirmed. 

RESOLUTION  2024/176 

Moved: Cr Renee McGilvery 
Seconded: Cr Moira Thompson 

That the Minutes of the General Meeting held on 26 June 2024 be confirmed. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery, 
Michael Dingle and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 7/0 
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8.3 MINUTES OF THE BUDGET MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2024 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Minutes of the Budget Meeting held on 10 July 2024 be confirmed. 

Cr Payne requested an administrative amendment to the minutes on page 72 of the agenda. The 
proposed amendment is to encourage the private sector to provide new housing, thereby freeing 
up housing owned by contractors for itinerant workers. Through the Chair, Mr Matheson confirmed 
that the administrative amendment would be made before the minutes are officially published. 

RESOLUTION  2024/177 

Moved: Cr Susan Payne 
Seconded: Cr Michael Dingle 

That the Minutes of the Budget Meeting held on 10 July 2024 as amended be confirmed. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery, 
Michael Dingle and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 7/0 

 

9 OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

9.1 OUTSTANDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS, QUESTIONS ON NOTICE AND ACTIONS 
REPORT 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receives and notes the Outstanding Council Resolutions, Questions on Notice and 
Actions Report at Attachments 1, 2 and 3 respectively for the period from 30 June 2021 to 23 July 
2024. 

RESOLUTION  2024/178 

Moved: Cr Susan Payne 
Seconded: Cr Moira Thompson 

That Council receives and notes the Outstanding Council Resolutions, Questions on Notice and 
Actions Report at Attachments 1, 2 and 3 respectively for the period from 30 June 2021 to 23 July 
2024. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery, 
Michael Dingle and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 7/0 
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9.2 2023-2024 (FY24) - QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (Q4) 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receive and note the 2023-24 (FY24) Q4 Progress Report for the period 1 April 2024 
– 30 June 2024 at Attachment 1. 

RESOLUTION  2024/179 

Moved: Cr Susan Payne 
Seconded: Cr Renee McGilvery 

That Council receive and note the 2023-24 (FY24) Q4 Progress Report for the period 1 April 2024 
– 30 June 2024 at Attachment 1.  

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery, 
Michael Dingle and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 7/0 

 

GM ACTION 33 QON - JUNE 2024 FLEET AUCTION COMMUNICATION TO COUNCILLORS 

Cr Payne enquired about the fleet auction held in June 2024, as noted on page 161 of the agenda, 
questioning whether Councillors were informed that this event was occurring. Ms Scott indicated 
that she understood that notice had been provided to Councillors and that the auction was 
promoted through Council’s website and Facebook presence. Ms Scott advised that further 
clarification would be provided, taking the question on notice. 

 

GM ACTION 34 QON - CLARIFICATION ON ANIMAL IMPOUNDMENTS 

Cr Payne asked about the increase in animal impoundments as noted on page 185 of the agenda 
specifically asking if these impoundments were dogs. Ms Mahoney noted that clarification would be 
provided, taking the question on notice.  

 

GM ACTION 35 QON - ONLINE PAYMENT SYSTEM ETA 

Cr Jones enquired about the estimated time for completion of testing and commissioning of the 
online payment system, as noted on page 126 of the agenda. Ms Mahoney noted that clarification 
would be provided, taking the question on notice. 

 

GM ACTION 36 COMMUNICATION REGARDING THE RESEAL PROGRAM 

On page 158 of the agenda, Cr Jones requested communication to residents regarding the reseal 
program due to concerns raised by community of unfinished works. Ms Scott noted that the 
specific works in question were contracted out and that efforts are being made to consolidate work 
into targeted areas rather than distributing this across the region. Additionally, weather conditions 
have impacted the progress of these works. Mr Haberman confirmed that communication would be 
provided. 
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GM ACTION 37 COMMUNITY AWARENESS OF GRADING ZONES 

Cr Thompson enquired about grading zones on page 155 of the agenda, asking if the locations of 
each zone was known to community. Mr Matheson confirmed that a link to the zone maps would 
be provided in future reports and also suggested that this would be included on Councils website. 

10 CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY 

10.1 FINANCE REPORT TO 30 JUNE 2024 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council, in accordance with section 204 (2) (b) of the Local Government Regulation 2012, 
receive and note the Finance Report for the period ended 30 June 2024 at Attachment 1. 

RESOLUTION  2024/180 

Moved: Cr Renee McGilvery 
Seconded: Cr Trina Vaughan 

That Council, in accordance with section 204 (2) (b) of the Local Government Regulation 2012, 
receive and note the Finance Report for the period ended 30 June 2024 at Attachment 1. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery, 
Michael Dingle and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 7/0 

 

GM ACTION 37 COMMUNICATION RE. PRIVATE WORKS AND JET PATCHER   
  AVAILABILITY 

Cr Payne enquired on page 196 about private works exceeding budget, asking for clarification on 
this matter. Ms Scott explained that Council’s position is to not offer to undertake private works.  
However, Council does consider requests on a case by case basis to seal driveways while the Jet 
Patcher is in the vicinity, as no other affordable service providers are available in the region. The 
Mayor requested that the community be informed of Council undertaking such works on this basis. 

 

GM ACTION 38 ENHANCED COMMUNICATION FOR RATES PAYMENT OPTIONS 

Cr Thompson enquired whether information on payment options for rates is provided, such as 
weekly and fortnightly payments. Through the Chair, Mr Matheson confirmed that payment options 
are included in the rates notice and suggested that additional communications could be shared on 
social media when rates are issued.  

 

GM ACTION 39 QON - PROVIDE UTILISATION DATA OF RATES PAYMENT OPTIONS 

Cr Thompson also enquired if Council had data on the number of people utilising the different 
payment options. Mr Matheson noted that the information would be provided to Councillors, taking 
the question on notice. 
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10.2 2024 INTERIM AUDIT REPORT 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receives and notes the Queensland Audit Office 2024 Interim Report for the year 
ended 30 June 2024 at Attachment 1. 

RESOLUTION  2024/181 

Moved: Cr Susan Payne 
Seconded: Cr Melinda Jones 

That Council receives and notes the Queensland Audit Office 2024 Interim Report for the year 
ended 30 June 2024 at Attachment 1. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery, 
Michael Dingle and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 7/0 

 

GM ACTION 40 DISTRIBUTE REVALUATIONS WORKING PAPER TO COUNCILLORS 

Cr Dingle raised a concern about the onsite valuation of roads and bridges not being updated in 
the asset management plan. Through the Chair, Ms Scott noted that a full onsite valuation was 
conducted approximately two years ago and that the 2024/2025 budget process highlighted the 
need for a review due to high infrastructure and road depreciation. Mr Matheson added that a 
revaluation of assets is required every five years. Ms Mahoney stated that Councillors would be 
provided with the revaluations working paper tabled at the previous Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting, detailing the works to be completed. 
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10.3 PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council: 

1. Approve the consultation program for the ‘Major Amendment – Business Resilience 
Amendment’ planning scheme amendment in accordance with the Communications Strategy 
provided at Attachment 1. 

2. Authorise the Chief Executive Officer to commence consultation for at least the minimum 20 
business days as soon as practicable, whilst ensuring that matters like the timing of the 
September school holidays period is taken into account in terms of determining the overall 
duration of the consultation program. 

RESOLUTION  2024/182 

Moved: Cr Moira Thompson 
Seconded: Cr Renee McGilvery 

That Council: 

1. Approve the consultation program for the ‘Major Amendment – Business Resilience 

Amendment’ planning scheme amendment in accordance with the Communications Strategy 

provided at Attachment 1. 

2. Authorise the Chief Executive Officer to commence consultation for at least the minimum 20 

business days as soon as practicable, whilst ensuring that matters like the timing of the 

September school holidays period is taken into account in terms of determining the overall 

duration of the consultation program. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery, 
Michael Dingle and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 7/0 
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11 WORKS 

11.1 PARADISE DAM REFERENCE GROUP MEETING SUMMARY - 9 MAY 2024 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council notes the meeting summary provided by Sunwater following the Paradise Dam 
Reference Group Meeting held on 9 May 2024. 

RESOLUTION  2024/183 

Moved: Cr Trina Vaughan 
Seconded: Cr Melinda Jones 

That Council notes the meeting summary provided by Sunwater following the Paradise Dam 
Reference Group Meeting held on 9 May 2024. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery, 
Michael Dingle and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 7/0 

 

11.2 TRADE WASTE POLICY REVIEW 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council adopts the revised Governance Policy 2232 - Trade Waste. 

RESOLUTION  2024/184 

Moved: Cr Michael Dingle 
Seconded: Cr Trina Vaughan 

That Council adopts the revised Governance Policy 2232 - Trade Waste. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery, 
Michael Dingle and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 7/0 
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11.3 ASSET MANAGEMENT POLICY 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council adopt the amended Policy 2256 - Asset Management. 

RESOLUTION  2024/185 

Moved: Cr Renee McGilvery 
Seconded: Cr Michael Dingle 

That Council adopt the amended Policy 2256 - Asset Management. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery, 
Michael Dingle and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 7/0 

 

12 COUNCILLOR REPORTS 

12.1 OVERVIEW OF MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS ACTIVITIES - JUNE 2024 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receives the Councillor Reports for the period 1 June 2024 to 30 June 2024. 

RESOLUTION  2024/186 

Moved: Cr Melinda Jones 
Seconded: Cr Trina Vaughan 

That Council receives the Councillor Reports for the period 1 June 2024 to 30 June 2024. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery, 
Michael Dingle and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 7/0 
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12.2 MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYORS REPORT - ALGA NGA 2024 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council: 

1. Acknowledges the feedback from the Mayor and Deputy Mayor regarding their attendance at 
the 2024 ALGA National General Assembly; and 

2. Requests the Chief Executive Officer to provide feedback to the ALGA Board regarding the 
limited debate opportunities for motions grouped in Section A, including the inadequate four-
hour allotted debate time and insufficient adherence to debating rules. 

RESOLUTION  2024/187 

Moved: Cr Moira Thompson 
Seconded: Cr Michael Dingle 

That Council: 

1. Acknowledges the feedback from the Mayor and Deputy Mayor regarding their attendance at 

the 2024 ALGA National General Assembly; and 

2. Requests the Chief Executive Officer to provide feedback to the ALGA Board regarding the 

limited debate opportunities for motions grouped in Section A, including the inadequate four-

hour allotted debate time and insufficient adherence to debating rules. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery, 
Michael Dingle and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 7/0 
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12.3 CR PAYNE - COUNCILLOR ENGAGEMENTS & INSIGHTS FORM - LOCAL 
AUTHORITY WASTE MANAGEMENT ACTION COMMITTEE (LAWMAC) WORKSHOP, 
AGM & GENERAL MEETING 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION  

That Council receive the Councillor Payne’s report on her participation at the LAWMAC events 
held in Cairns on 20 & 21 June 2024 

RESOLUTION  2024/188 

Moved: Cr Melinda Jones 
Seconded: Cr Moira Thompson 

That Council:  

1. Receive the Councillor Payne’s report on her participation at the LAWMAC events held in 
Cairns on 20 & 21 June 2024; and 

2. Note that the opening address was conducted by Councillor Brett Mollier. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery, 
Michael Dingle and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 7/0 

 
NOTE: Mayor Hotz commended Councillors for their efforts in providing engagement and insight 
reports to Council.  Mr Matheson advised (in response to the discussion) that moving forward, 
when recommendations or suggestions are identified, a report would be presented to Councillors 
at an appropriate General Meeting or Councillor Workshop. 

12.4 CR VAUGHAN - COUNCILLOR ENGAGMENTS & INSIGHTS FORM -  SUSTAINABLE 
FUTURES FESTIVAL GYMPIE 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receive the Councillor Vaughan’s report on her attendance at the Sustainable Futures 
Festival on 23 June 2024. 

RESOLUTION  2024/189 

Moved: Cr Renee McGilvery 
Seconded: Cr Melinda Jones 

That Council receive the Councillor Vaughan’s report on her attendance at the Sustainable Futures 
Festival on 23 June 2024. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery, 
Michael Dingle and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 7/0 
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GM ACTION 41 FUTURE RENEWABLES PRESENTATION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF  
  ENERGY AND CLIMATE 

Cr Jones queried whether the Department of Energy and Climate could be invited to present to 
Council and Community to discuss the future of renewables and potential opportunities in the 
region. Through the Chair, Mr Matheson suggested that officers would investigate upcoming 
opportunities for such a presentation. 

13 URGENT BUSINESS 

Nil. 

14 CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS   

Nil.  

15 CLOSURE OF MEETING 

The Meeting closed at 11.16am. 

 

The minutes of this meeting were confirmed at the General Meeting held on 28 August 2024. 

 

................................................... 

CHAIRPERSON 
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8.2 MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 7 AUGUST 2024 

Doc Id: 1238983 

Author: Kat Bright, Senior Executive Assistant to the CEO and Mayor  

Authoriser: Craig Matheson, Interim Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments: 1. Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 7 August 2024    

  

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 7 August 2024 be confirmed. 
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MINUTES OF NORTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL 
SPECIAL MEETING 

HELD AT THE MUNDUBBERA BOARDROOM 
ON WEDNESDAY, 7 AUGUST 2024 AT 3:00 PM 

1 WELCOME/HOUSEKEEPING 

The Mayor declared the meeting open at 3.00pm and welcomed all attendees. 

2 ATTENDEES 

COUNCILLORS: Cr Leslie Hotz   (Mayor) 
 Cr Melinda Jones   (Deputy Mayor / Division 1) 
 Cr Trina Vaughan   (Division 2) 
 Cr Susan Payne   (Division 3) 
 Cr Renee McGilvery  (Division 4) 
 Cr Moira Thompson  (Division 6) 

OFFICERS:  Kat Bright    (Senior Executive Assistant to the CEO & Mayor) 
  

*attended part of the meeting ^attended via Microsoft Teams 

3 APOLOGIES/LEAVE OF ABSENCE  

LEAVE OF ABSENCE REQUEST 

RESOLUTION  2024/190  

Moved: Cr Melinda Jones 
Seconded: Cr Renee McGilvery 

That leave of absence from Cr Dingle be received and accepted. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery 
and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 

 

4 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

The Mayor extended an Acknowledgement of Country on behalf of Council. 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Nil. 
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6 CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 

6.1 CEO RECRUITMENT PROCESS - APPLICATION REVIEW AND INTERVIEW 
PREPARATION 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION  

That Council considers the confidential report listed below in a meeting closed to the public in 
accordance with Section 254J of the Local Government Regulation 2012:  

6.1 CEO Recruitment Process - Application Review and Interview Preparation  

This matter is considered to be confidential under 254J - 254J(3)(a) of the Local Government 
Regulation, and the Council is satisfied that discussion of this matter in an open meeting would, on 
balance, be contrary to the public interest as it deals with the appointment, discipline or dismissal 
of the chief executive officer. 

RESOLUTION  2024/191  

Moved: Cr Renee McGilvery 
Seconded: Cr Trina Vaughan 

That Council considers the confidential report listed below in a meeting closed to the public in 
accordance with Section 254J of the Local Government Regulation 2012:  

6.1 CEO Recruitment Process - Application Review and Interview Preparation  

This matter is considered to be confidential under 254J - 254J(3)(a) of the Local Government 
Regulation, and the Council is satisfied that discussion of this matter in an open meeting would, on 
balance, be contrary to the public interest as it deals with the appointment, discipline or dismissal 
of the chief executive officer 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery 
and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 

THE MEETING MOVED INTO A CLOSED SESSION AT 3.03PM. 

NOTE: During the confidential session, Councillors discussed the content in the confidential report 
listed above. 

RESOLUTION  2024/192  

Moved: Cr Renee McGilvery 
Seconded: Cr Moira Thompson 

That Council moves out of Closed Session into Open Session. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery 
and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
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THE MEETING MOVED BACK INTO AN OPEN SESSION AT 3.10PM. 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION  

That Council: 

1. Receive and review all candidate applications for the position of Chief Executive Officer. 

2. Review and, if necessary, revise the draft interview questions to ensure they align with the 
requirements and expectations of the CEO role. 

3. Submit the finalised interview questions to the Facilitator for consideration and any necessary 
amendments.  

4. Invite [number] shortlisted candidates to participate in interviews to be scheduled on Tuesday, 
3 September 2024. These interviews will precede Councils final decision on the appointment of 
the permanent Chief Executive Officer. 

RESOLUTION  2024/193  

Moved: Cr Melinda Jones 
Seconded: Cr Moira Thompson 

That Council: 

1. Receive and review all candidate applications for the position of Chief Executive Officer. 

2. Invite four (4) shortlisted candidates to participate in interviews. These interviews will precede 
Councils final decision on the appointment of the permanent Chief Executive Officer. 

In Favour: Crs Leslie Hotz, Melinda Jones, Trina Vaughan, Susan Payne, Renee McGilvery 
and Moira Thompson 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 

7 CLOSURE OF MEETING 

The Meeting closed at 3.12pm. 

The minutes of this meeting were confirmed at the General Meeting held on 28 August 2024. 

 

................................................... 

CHAIRPERSON 
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8.3 MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15 AUGUST 
2024 

Doc Id: 1241215 

Author: Kat Bright, Senior Executive Assistant to the CEO and Mayor  

Authoriser: Craig Matheson, Interim Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments: 1. Minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee Meeting held on 15 
August 2024    

  

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee Meeting held on 15 August 2024 be noted. 
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MINUTES OF NORTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT THE GAYNDAH BOARDROOM 

ON THURSDAY, 15 AUGUST 2024 AT 10:00 AM 

1 WELCOME/HOUSEKEEPING 

The Chair declared the meeting open at 10.06am and welcomed all attendees. 

2 ATTENDEES 

MEMBERS:   Peter Cochrane (Chair - Independent Member)  
   Genevieve Dent (Independent Member) 
   Wendy Peebles (Independent Member)^ 
   Mayor Les Hotz (Councillor) 
   Cr Renee McGilvery (Councillor)    

OBSERVERS:   Cr Meling Jones (Deputy Mayor, Councillor Division 1)^ 
   Cr Trina Vaughan (Councillor Division 2) 
   Cr Susan Payne (Councillor Division 3)^ 
   Cr Michael Dingle (Councillor Division 5) 
   Cr Moira Thompson (Councillor Division 6)^ 

OFFICERS:   Craig Matheson (Interim Chief Executive Officer) 
   Jane Sutherland (Acting General Manager, Works) 
   Kim Mahoney (General Manager Corporate & Community) 
   Michael Cartwright (Governance, Integrity & Risk Advisor) 
   Merrilyn Cox (Financial Services Manager)^ 
   Nori Luff (Financial Services Manager) 
   Rhys Habermann (Executive Manager - Strategic Operations) 
 
INVITEES:    Alan Flynn (Senior Manager, QAO)^ 
   Ben Rogers (Manager - Assurance and Advisory, HLB)^ 

MINUTES:    Kat Bright (Senior Executive Assistant to the CEO and Mayor)^ 
        
^Attended via Microsoft Teams *Attended part of the meeting only 

3 APOLOGIES/LEAVE OF ABSENCE  

An apology was received for Jaques Coetzee (Director, QAO) and Adam Bradfield (Engagement 
Partner, HLB). 

4 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

In the spirit of reconciliation, the NBRC acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of country 
throughout Australia and their connections to land, sea and community. We pay our respect to their 
Elders past and present and extend that respect to all Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples 
today. 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Nil. 
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6 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

6.1 MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 30 MAY 2024 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee Meeting held on 30 May 2024 be confirmed. 

Ms Peebles requested an amendment to the meeting minutes, specifying that the meeting was 
declared open at 10:05am, not 9:05am. 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2024/25  

Moved: Mrs Wendy Peebles 
Seconded: Cr Renee McGilvery 

That the Minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee Meeting held on 30 May 2024 be confirmed, 
subject to the amendment of the opening time from 9:05am to 10:05am. 

In Favour: Mr Peter Cochrane, Ms Wendy Peebles, Ms Genevieve Dent, Mayor Leslie Hotz and 
  Cr Renee McGilvery 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 

 
 

7 FINANCIAL REPORTING 

7.1 FINANCE REPORT TO 30 JUNE 2024 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Audit and Risk Committee receives the Finance Report for the period ended 30 June 
2024 (Attachment 1). 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2024/26  

Moved: Cr Renee McGilvery 
Seconded: Mr Peter Cochrane 

That the Audit and Risk Committee receives the Finance Report for the period ended 30 June 
2024 (Attachment 1). 

In Favour: Mr Peter Cochrane, Ms Wendy Peebles, Ms Genevieve Dent, Mayor Leslie Hotz and 
  Cr Renee McGilvery 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
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7.2 PREPARATION OF GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 2023-
2024 FINANCIAL YEAR 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Audit and Risk Committee: 

1. Receive and note the working draft General Purpose Financial Statements for the year 
ended 30 June 2024. 

2. Note the General Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024 will be 
finalised and provided to the Audit and Risk Committee and Council for consideration at 
respective meetings to be held in October 2024. 

3. Agree to reschedule the Audit and Risk Committee meeting from 10 October 2024 to 17 
October 2024 to facilitate completion and review of the General Purpose Statements. 

4. Recommend the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) convene a Special Meeting of Council on 25 
October 2024 to consider the General Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended 30 
June 2024 and the Queensland Audit Office (QAO) closing report.  

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2024/27  

Moved: Mrs Wendy Peebles 
Seconded: Cr Renee McGilvery 

That the Audit and Risk Committee: 

1. Receive and note the working draft General Purpose Financial Statements for the year 
ended 30 June 2024. 

2. Note the General Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024 will be 
finalised and provided to the Audit and Risk Committee and Council for consideration at 
respective meetings to be held in October 2024. 

3. Agree to reschedule the Audit and Risk Committee meeting from 10 October 2024 to 17 
October 2024 to facilitate completion and review of the General Purpose Statements. 

4. Recommend the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) convene a Special Meeting of Council on 25 
October 2024 to consider the General Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended 30 
June 2024 and the Queensland Audit Office (QAO) closing report. 

In Favour: Mr Peter Cochrane, Ms Wendy Peebles, Ms Genevieve Dent, Mayor Leslie Hotz and 
  Cr Renee McGilvery 

Against: Nil 

 CARRIED 5/0 

 

ARC ACTION 25  CLARIFY THE CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES  
   RECEIPTING FIGURE 

Clarification to be provided to the ARC with reference to the amount cited under "Cash Flows from 
Investing Activities". Ms Mahoney agreed to clarify this matter and circulate information to the 
Committee members and Councillors after the meeting. 
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7.3 DIFFERENTIAL RATING CATEGORIES 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Audit and Risk Committee note a review of Council’s Differential Rating Categories 
(Attachment 1) will be undertaken as part of the 2025-2026 Budget development process to test 
whether the categories are the most appropriate for the North Burnett Regional Council. 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2024/28  

Moved: Mr Peter Cochrane 
Seconded: Mrs Genevieve Dent 

That North Burnett Regional Council consider commissioning a review of the differential rating 
system focusing on: 

1. Streamlining the number of differential rating categories; 
2. Utilising the wide rating powers under the Local Government Act;  
3. Examining alternative rating strategies used by Queensland Councils; and 
4. Exploring opportunities for increased revenue together with an overall fair and equitable 

system 

In Favour: Mr Peter Cochrane, Ms Wendy Peebles, Ms Genevieve Dent, Mayor Leslie Hotz and 
  Cr Renee McGilvery 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 

 
AT 11.07AM, THE MEETING ADJOURNED FOR A REFRESHMENT BREAK. 

AT 11.19AM, THE MEETING RECONVENED. 
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7.4 2024-2025 BUDGET SUMMARY REPORT 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Audit and Risk Committee notes: 

1. The final Budget Papers FY2024-2025 as detailed in Attachment 1 and 2. 

2. The Budget Comparisons document (Attachment 3) providing a comparison of the FY24 
budget, FY24 estimated actuals and the FY25 budget. 

3. The Service Delivery document (Attachment 4) providing a list of the increase revenue and 
decreased expenditure for the FY2024-2025 budget. 

4. The Draft Budget Preparation Planning Calendar (Attachment 5) which sets out the actions 
to be taken to plan, prepare and deliver the FY2025-2026 budget for Council. 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2024/29  

Moved: Mr Peter Cochrane 
Seconded: Mrs Genevieve Dent 

That the Audit and Risk Committee notes the 10-year budget forecast relating to overall income 
and expenditure and requests that a report be prepared for consideration by the Committee 
outlining the short and long-term policy initiatives aimed at addressing the current deficit. 

In Favour: Mr Peter Cochrane, Ms Wendy Peebles, Ms Genevieve Dent and Mayor Leslie Hotz 

Abstained: Cr Renee McGilvery 

CARRIED 4/1 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2024/30  

Moved: Cr Renee McGilvery 
Seconded: Mr Peter Cochrane 

That the Audit and Risk Committee notes: 

1. The final Budget Papers FY2024-2025 as detailed in Attachment 1 and 2. 

2. The Budget Comparisons document (Attachment 3) providing a comparison of the FY24 
budget, FY24 estimated actuals and the FY25 budget. 

3. The Service Delivery document (Attachment 4) providing a list of the increase revenue and 
decreased expenditure for the FY2024-2025 budget. 

4. The Draft Budget Preparation Planning Calendar (Attachment 5) which sets out the actions 
to be taken to plan, prepare and deliver the FY2025-2026 budget for Council. 

In Favour: Mr Peter Cochrane, Ms Wendy Peebles, Ms Genevieve Dent, Mayor Leslie Hotz and 
  Cr Renee McGilvery 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 

 

ARC ACTION 26  CLARIFY DEPRECIATION TREATMENT FOR GRANT FUNDED  
   CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

The Queensland Audit Office was requested to provide a briefing on the depreciation treatment for 
assets constructed as a result of grant funding, including clarification on why depreciation from 
grant-funded capital expenditure cannot be treated differently from depraciation of other assets.  
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ARC ACTION 27  DEPRECIATION BREAKDOWN AND ASSET REGISTER REVIEW 

The Interim CEO agreed to provide the ARC and Councillors with a breakdown of depreciation 
expense forecast for 2024-2025 across each asset class.  The Interim CEO also confirmed that 
Council would continue to remain focussed opn reviewing the assets held by Council and the need 
for maintenance and retention as part of the 2025-2026 budget process.  

 

ARC ACTION 28  SERVICE DELIVERY DISCUSSIONS IN FY 24/25 BUDGET PROCESS 

The Interim CEO confirmed that the ARC would be kept informed of progress with the service 
standards reviews and measures considered by Council as part of the development of the 2025-
2026 budget, with a report on this matter likely to be provided to the Committee in approximately 
six months’ time.  

 

ARC ACTION 29  QON - CLARIFICATION OF LEVIES ON PAGE 20 OF THE BUDGET 
   MEETING MINUTES 

Ms Mahoney agreed to clarify a matter raised by Ms Dent regarding levies on page 20 of Council’s 
Budget Meeting Minutes from 10 July 2024. 

 

8 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 

8.1 2024 INTERIM AUDIT REPORT 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Audit and Risk Committee notes the Queensland Audit Office 2024 Interim Report as at 
Attachment 1 for the year ended 30 June 2024. 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2024/31  

Moved: Mr Peter Cochrane 
Seconded: Cr Renee McGilvery 

That the Audit and Risk Committee notes the Queensland Audit Office 2024 Interim Report as at 
Attachment 1 for the year ended 30 June 2024. 

In Favour: Mr Peter Cochrane, Ms Wendy Peebles, Ms Genevieve Dent, Mayor Leslie Hotz and 
  Cr Renee McGilvery 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
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8.2 QUEENSLAND AUDIT OFFICE (QAO) 2024 AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
PAPER 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Audit and Risk Committee: 

1. Notes the 2024 Audit and Risk Committee Briefing Paper, as prepared by the Queensland 
Audit Office at Attachment 1; and 

2. Recommends that Council notes the 2024 Audit and Risk Committee Briefing Paper, as 
prepared by the Queensland Audit Office at Attachment 1. 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2024/32  

Moved: Mr Peter Cochrane 
Seconded: Cr Renee McGilvery 

That the Audit and Risk Committee: 

1. Notes the 2024 Audit and Risk Committee Briefing Paper, as prepared by the Queensland 

Audit Office at Attachment 1; and 

2. Recommends that Council notes the 2024 Audit and Risk Committee Briefing Paper, as 

prepared by the Queensland Audit Office at Attachment 1. 

In Favour: Mr Peter Cochrane, Ms Wendy Peebles, Ms Genevieve Dent, Mayor Leslie Hotz and 
  Cr Renee McGilvery 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 

 
 
NOTE: The Committee made the decision to block resolve the remaining items as noted. Mr 
Matheson requested that if Committee members had any questions regarding the remaining items, 
they should send their queries directly to the Interim CEO and the General Manager of Corporate 
and Community. A written response will be circulated to the Committee and Councillors thereafter. 
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9 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 

9.1 PROGRESS REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS. 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Audit and Risk Committee notes the progress updates provided in the Internal Audit 
Recommendations Status Register at Attachment 1 and the External Audit Recommendations 
Status Register at Attachment 2, updated August 2024. 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2024/33  

Moved: Mr Peter Cochrane 
Seconded: Cr Renee McGilvery 

That the Audit and Risk Committee notes the progress updates provided in the Internal Audit 
Recommendations Status Register at Attachment 1 and the External Audit Recommendations 
Status Register at Attachment 2, updated August 2024. 

In Favour: Mr Peter Cochrane, Ms Wendy Peebles, Ms Genevieve Dent, Mayor Leslie Hotz and 
  Cr Renee McGilvery 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 

 

10 PERFORMANCE REPORTING 

10.1 2023-2024 (FY24) - QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (Q4) 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Audit and Risk Committee receive and note the 2023-24 (FY24) Q4 Progress Report for 
the period 1 April 2024 – 30 June 2024 at Attachment 1. 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2024/34  

Moved: Mr Peter Cochrane 
Seconded: Cr Renee McGilvery 

That the Audit and Risk Committee notes the 2023-24 (FY24) Q4 Progress Report for the period 1 
April 2024 – 30 June 2024 at Attachment 1. 

In Favour: Mr Peter Cochrane, Ms Wendy Peebles, Ms Genevieve Dent, Mayor Leslie Hotz and 
  Cr Renee McGilvery 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
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11 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS 

11.1 WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY MANAGEMENT FY24 Q4 REPORT 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Audit and Risk Committee notes: 

1. Work Health and Safety - 2024 Quarter 4 Report at Attachment 1; and 

2. The Excessive Leave Report at Attachment 2. 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2024/35  

Moved: Mr Peter Cochrane 
Seconded: Cr Renee McGilvery 

That the Audit and Risk Committee notes: 

1. Work Health and Safety - 2024 Quarter 4 Report at Attachment 1; and 

2. The Excessive Leave Report at Attachment 2. 

In Favour: Mr Peter Cochrane, Ms Wendy Peebles, Ms Genevieve Dent, Mayor Leslie Hotz and 
  Cr Renee McGilvery 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
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12 REGULATORY AND LEGISLATIVE COMPLIANCE REPORTS 

12.1 BUDGET COMPLIANCE REGISTER 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

The Audit and Risk Committee: 

1. Note the implementation of the Budget Compliance Register (Attachment 1) as part of the 
2024-25 Annual Budget preparation process; 

2. Support the proposed additional control mechanisms for future budget cycles; and 

3. Recommends that Council note the Budget Compliance Register implemented for  
the 2024-25 Annual Budget preparation process, and the proposed additional control 
mechanisms to be presented to a later Audit and Risk Committee meeting. 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2024/36  

Moved: Mr Peter Cochrane 
Seconded: Cr Renee McGilvery 

The Audit and Risk Committee notes the implementation of the Budget Compliance Register 
(Attachment 1) as part of the 2024-25 Annual Budget preparation process. 

In Favour: Mr Peter Cochrane, Ms Wendy Peebles, Ms Genevieve Dent, Mayor Leslie Hotz and 
  Cr Renee McGilvery 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 

 



Audit and Risk Committee Meeting Minutes 15 August 2024 

Item 8.3 – Attachment 1: Minutes of the ARC Meeting held on 15 August 2024 Page 36 

13 GOVERNANCE REPORTS 

13.1 OUTSTANDING AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS, QUESTIONS ON 
NOTICE AND ACTIONS REPORT 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee receives the Outstanding ARC Resolutions, Questions on Notice and Actions 
Report at Attachments 1, 2 and 3 respectively for the period from 15 February 2024 to 5 August 
2024. 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2024/37  

Moved: Mr Peter Cochrane 
Seconded: Cr Renee McGilvery 

That the Committee notes the Outstanding ARC Resolutions, Questions on Notice and Actions 
Report at Attachments 1, 2 and 3 respectively for the period from 15 February 2024 to 5 August 
2024. 

In Favour: Mr Peter Cochrane, Ms Wendy Peebles, Ms Genevieve Dent, Mayor Leslie Hotz and 
  Cr Renee McGilvery 

Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 

 

14 CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS   

Nil.  

7 GENERAL BUSINESS 

Nil. 

8 CLOSURE OF MEETING 

The Meeting closed at 12.33pm. 

 

The minutes of this meeting were confirmed at the Audit and Risk Committee Meeting held 
on 17 October 2024. 

 

................................................... 

CHAIRPERSON 
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9 OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

9.1 OUTSTANDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS, QUESTIONS ON NOTICE AND ACTIONS 
REPORT 

Doc Id: 1238969 

Author: Kat Bright, Senior Executive Assistant to the CEO and Mayor  

Authoriser: Craig Matheson, Interim Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments: 1. Outstanding Resolutions Report as at 14082024 [1240652]   
2. Outstanding QON Report as at 14082024 [1240653]   
3. Outstanding Actions Report as at 14082024 [1240654]    

  

INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 

This report provides a comprehensive review of outstanding Council resolutions, questions on 
notice and actions covering the period from 30 June 2021 to 14 August 2024. The scope of this 
report is defined by the preparation date and the earliest unresolved items.  

OFFICER COMMENTS/CONCLUSION 

This report will continue to be presented monthly at the General Meeting of Council, so that 
Council and the community are informed and able to monitor the responsiveness to undertakings 
made by Council officers at Council meetings. Regular reporting demonstrates our commitment to 
transparency, accountability, responsiveness to the elected Council and the effective management 
of the resolutions and actions of Council. 

1. Outstanding Resolutions 

A resolution of council is an official decision made by Council. At the time of preparing this report, 
there were thirty-one (31) outstanding resolutions. Pleasingly, during the reporting period a total of 
thirteen (13) resolutions were successfully completed, leading to a reduction in the number of 
unresolved resolutions to eighteen (18). Attachment 1 details information on each resolution's 
status.  

2. Outstanding Questions on Notice 

A question taken on notice involves seeking additional information or clarification on a specific 
query. As of 14 August 2024, there were sixteen (16) outstanding questions. Twelve (12) questions 
were resolved within the reporting period, resulting in four (4) remaining outstanding questions. 
Attachment 2 details information on each questions status. 

3. Outstanding Actions 

Actions recorded during General Meetings involve taking steps to address various matters. As of 
14 August 2024, there were twelve (12) outstanding actions. Of these, one (1) action was 
completed during the reporting period, leaving eleven (11) unresolved actions. Attachment 3 
details information on each actions status.  

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receives and notes the Outstanding Council Resolutions, Questions on Notice and 
Actions Report at Attachments 1, 2 and 3 respectively for the period from 30 June 2021 to 14 
August 2024. 
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9.2 STATUTORY POLICY 1022 COUNCILLOR CONDUCT INVESTIGATIONS 

Doc Id: 1237031 

Author: Michael Cartwright, Governance, Integrity and Risk Advisor  

Authoriser: Craig Matheson, Interim Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments: 1. Revised Draft 1022 Investigation Policy.pdf [1241810]    
  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Section 150AE(1) of the Local Government Act 2009 (the ‘Act’) mandates that a local government 
must adopt, by resolution, an Investigation Policy to handle suspected Councillor conduct breaches 
where those matters are referred to Council by the Office of the Independent Assessor (OIA). 

On 29 May 2024, Council adopted the Department of Housing, Local Government, Planning and 
Public Works draft Investigation Policy. However, that policy includes procedural elements that 
exceed legislative requirements, making the process more complex, costly and resource intensive. 

The purpose of this report is to propose a revised policy to better align with statutory requirements 
in the Act and Council’s operating environment – whilst maintaining compliance with the Act and 
natural justice principles. 

CORPORATE PLAN 

OUR VISION: By 2030, the North Burnett will be a region of choice for people to live, work and 
play. 

OUR ROLE: 

A Regulator 

OUR PRIORITY AREAS: 

5. Our efficient and effective council 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That in accordance with section 150AE of the Local Government Act 2009, Council adopt by 
resolution Statutory Policy 1022 – Councillor Conduct Investigations at Attachment 1 to this 
report, to replace Statutory Policy 1022 – Councillor Conduct Investigations which was adopted by 
Council on 29 May 2024. 

REPORT 

Following the release of the Belcarra Report in 2017, legislative reforms have been progressively 
implemented to expand and enhance the integrity regime that applies to the conduct and actions of 
elected Councillors and the to the system of local government in Queensland. 

As a result of amendments to the Act that came into effect on 22 November 2023, the Act now 
provides that:  

• the OIA must refer certain conduct breaches by Councillors back to the local government to 

investigate and decide; and  

• Councils must adopt by resolution, an investigation policy (“policy”) to deal with such 

suspected conduct breaches.  

The policy must: 

a) include a procedure for investigating the suspected conduct breaches of councillors; and  

b) state the circumstances in which another entity may investigate the conduct; and  

c) be consistent with the principles of natural justice; and  

d) require the local government to prepare a report about each investigation; and  
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e) require councillors and persons who make complaints about Councillors’ conduct to be 

given notice about the outcome of investigations; and  

f) include a procedure about when the local government may decide not to start, or to 

discontinue, an investigation under section 150AEA. 

On 29 May 2024, Council adopted the Department of Housing, Local Government, Planning and 
Public Works draft Investigation policy. That policy includes procedural elements that exceed 
legislative requirements when assessing and conducting an investigation of a suspected Councillor 
conduct breach. These elements (which are not requirements in the Act, but potentially add costs 
to Council and may not necessarily be appropriately cognisant of both practical and natural justice 
considerations) include: 

1) The Mayor being responsible for investigating a Councillor conduct breach 

2) The Deputy Mayor being responsible for investigating the Mayor’s conduct breach 

3) If the Mayor and Deputy Mayor are conflicted, then another Councillor is to be appointed as 

the responsible person for the conduct of the investigation. 

4) The formation of a Committee to decide the Mayor’s conduct breach, following investigation 

5) The requirement to inform all Councillors of a conduct breach on receipt of a Referral 

Notice issued by the OIA.   

In the interests of ensuring a legislatively compliant but practically appropriate policy applies to 
dealing with such referrals from the OIA, a revised policy is presented at Attachment 1 for 
Council’s consideration.  The revised policy has been adapted (where appropriate) from the 
Department’s draft policy, with changes made to best meet the operating environment and 
governance standards of Council.  

The changes proposed are as follows: 

1) The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) will manage the investigation of a suspected conduct 

breach relating to the Mayor or Councillors by either performing the role of Investigator or 

engaging a suitably qualified person to undertake the investigation.  

2) If the investigator obtains information which indicates the Mayor or a Councillor may have 

engaged in misconduct, the investigator must cease the investigation and advise the CEO. 

The CEO will then provide relevant information to the OIA. 

3) If the Investigator obtains information which indicates the Mayor or a Councillor may have 

engaged in corrupt conduct, the Investigator must cease the investigation and advise the 

CEO. The investigator and/or the CEO will then provide relevant information to the Crime 

and Corruption Commission. 

4) Council (not a Committee) must decide as to whether the Mayor has engaged in a conduct 

breach.  This is in line with the decision-making in respect of suspected conduct breaches 

by other Councillors. 

5) All Councillors will be provided a copy of the Summary Investigation Report, and final 

Investigation Report before the General Meeting where the Councillors will consider and 

decide the conduct. 

6) When deciding the conduct, if the Council cannot achieve and maintain a quorum due to 

the number of conflicted Councillors or another reason, the matter is to be deferred to 

another date when a quorum will be present; or the matter is to be delegated consistent 

with section 257 (2) of the Act. 

CONSULTATION 

Councillors were consulted about the proposed changes during the Councillor Information 
Workshop held 14 August 2024. 

Internal consultation was facilitated by the Interim Chief Executive Officer. 
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RISK IMPLICATIONS 

Reputation / Political 

Council policies and procedures assist to guide actions, shape organisational direction and 
minimise risk through promoting consistency, establishing precedents and expected 
actions/outcomes, helping to avoid inefficient, inconsistent and ineffective decisions. Council 
policies are of direct relevance to ratepayers and the community and help establish parameters 
that align with community expectations, ensuring legislative and statutory compliance and therefore 
assisting in risk management processes. 

Occupational Health & Safety (WHS) 

As far as is reasonably practicable, Council will ensure that the organisation’s operations do not 
place people, property or the environment at unacceptable levels of risk or harm. This includes, but 
is not restricted to, observing procedures agreed between management, employees, committees, 
volunteers and contractors. 

Financial Impact 

This policy update will not have a material impact on Council’s financial position but aims to 
improve operational efficiency. 

Legal & Regulatory 

Section 150AE(1) of the Local Government Act 2009 sets out that a local government must adopt, 
by resolution a policy about how it deals with the suspected conduct breaches of Councillors, 
referred, by the Independent Assessor to Council to be dealt with.  

It is noted that this policy is compatible with Council’s obligations under the Human Rights Act 
2019. 

Environmental 

Not Applicable. 

Property & Infrastructure 

Not Applicable. 

Human Resources 

Not Applicable. 

Information Communications Technology 

Not Applicable. 

Service Delivery 

Not Applicable. 

Climate 

Not Applicable. 

KEY MESSAGE 

Council is committed to maintaining an ethical and effective workplace. Investigation management 
is closely connected to the Councillors Code of Conduct, corruption prevention activities and other 
complaints management systems. 
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9.3 PROPOSED DIVESTMENT OF RESERVE 

Doc Id: 1240918 

Author: Michael Cartwright, Governance, Integrity and Risk Advisor  

Authoriser: Craig Matheson, Interim Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments: Nil  
  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report proposes that, given the advent of additional information received since June 2024, 
Council resolve to rescind Resolution 2024/123 – Divestment of Land, Wolca Reserve by Deed of 
Transfer negotiations with the Mount Perry Community Development Board Incorporated and 
proceed to issue a Notice of Vacation of Office by Trustee without negotiating a Deed of Transfer 
with any specific party. 

CORPORATE PLAN 

OUR VISION: A prosperous future for generations built on a solid foundation of customer focused, 
efficient and effective service delivery.  

OUR PRIORITY AREAS: 

1. Essential Service Delivery – Getting the basics right 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That:  

1. Council Resolution 2024/123 be rescinded. 

2. Council authorises the Chief Executive Officer under section 50 of the Land Act 1994, to file a 

Notice of Vacation of Office by Trustee with the State Department of Resources. 

REPORT 

On 26 June 2024 Council resolved as follows: 

 

Since that decision was made, Council officers have been made aware that at least one other party 
may have an interest in being considered for the appointment of Trustee for the Reserve.  Council 
is not required to undertake a competitive process to determine whom the Trustee should be, as 
the determination of the Trustee is a matter for the Department of Resources to undertake.  That 
said, given the existence of more than one party who may have an interest in being appointed as 
Trustee of the Reserve, it is considered prudent that Council not proceed to negotiate a Deed of 
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Agreement to transfer the Trusteeship with any one particular party – but rather leave it to the 
processes of the Department of Resources to determine the appropriate Trustee. 

On this basis it is proposed that Council proceed directly to file a Notice of Vacation of Office by 
Trustee with the Department of Resources, and let the State as owner of the Reserve, determine 
the Trustee appointment. 

CONSULTATION 

All Councillors and the Interim Chief Executive Officer have been consulted on this development. 

The Mount Perry Community Development Board Incorporated has been informed of this proposed 
course of action. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 

Reputation / Political 

The eventual appointment of a new Trustee of the Reserve will be a decision for the Queensland 
Government.  Council will retain responsibility for managing and maintaining the Reserve until the 
Department until the Notice of Vacation takes effect.   

After this date, should no new Trustee be appointed, the responsibility for the management and 
maintenance of the Reserve will rest with the Department of Resources.  

Occupational Health & Safety (WHS) 

Not Applicable. 

Financial Impact 

Once Council divests its interest in the Reserve, the cost to manage and maintain this facility will 
no longer be borne by Council, resulting in a cost saving to the ratepayers of the region. 

Legal & Regulatory 

A Notice of Vacation of Office by Trustee with the State Government Department of Resources can 
be a complex process, with procedures governed by the Lands Act 1994.  

Environmental 

Not Applicable. 

Property & Infrastructure 

Not Applicable. 

Human Resources 

Not Applicable. 

Information Communications Technology 

Not Applicable. 

Service Delivery 

Not Applicable. 

Climate 

Not Applicable. 

KEY MESSAGE 

Applicants seeking to be appointed Trustee of the Wolca Reserve will be determined by the State 
and are encouraged to engage directly with the Department of Resources. 
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9.4 2024 END-OF-YEAR CLOSURE AND ESSENTIAL SERVICE PROVISION 

Doc Id: 1237688 

Author: Kat Bright, Senior Executive Assistant to the CEO and Mayor  

Authoriser: Craig Matheson, Interim Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments: Nil  
  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

North Burnett Regional Council will observe a brief closure between Christmas and New Year, in 
line with common local government practice and the obligations under our Certified Agreement. 
Customer facing services will cease at the close of business on Tuesday, 24 December 2024, and 
will resume on Thursday, 2 January 2025. Essential services will remain operational with a 
reduced workforce, and on-call provisions will be in place to address urgent needs.  

CORPORATE PLAN 

OUR VISION: A prosperous future for generations built on a solid foundation of customer focused, 
efficient and effective service delivery.  

OUR PRIORITY AREAS: 

1. Essential Service Delivery – Getting the basics right 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council notes: 

1. The closure of Council offices, including Customer Service and Library Centres, from close of 

business on Tuesday, 24 December 2024, reopening at 8:30am on Thursday, 2 January 2025. 

2. The outside workforce will conclude duties on Friday, 13 December 2024, and recommence on 

Monday, 6 January 2025, in accordance with the Certified Agreement provisions. 

REPORT 

North Burnett Regional Council will close its customer service points from close of business on 
Tuesday, 24 December 2024, until 8:30am on Thursday, 2 January 2025. This closure is part of 
Council’s standard practice during the festive season to allow staff to spend time with their families 
and ensure a period of rest and recuperation. 

Essential services, including Water and Wastewater, Civil Works, Parks and Open Spaces, and 
Fleet Management, will continue to operate with skeleton staff during this period to ensure that 
critical operations and maintenance are not disrupted. Additionally, Disaster Management, 
Compliance, and other on-call personnel will be available to respond to any urgent issues or 
emergencies that may arise. 

During the closure, Council’s after-hours telephone contact service will remain accessible to the 
community for any emergency or urgent matters, ensuring that there is always a way for residents 
to seek assistance if needed. 

Appropriate communications will be disseminated to the community well in advance of the closure. 
This will include public notices, updates on the Council’s website, and announcements on social 
media platforms to ensure that residents are fully informed about the closure period and the 
availability of essential services.  

CONSULTATION 

The closure dates were endorsed by the Executive Leadership Team and communicated to all staff 
on Friday, 26 July 2024. 
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RISK IMPLICATIONS 

Reputation / Political 

There is a minor risk of dissatisfaction among customers and ratepayers due to the temporary 
closure of Council services. To mitigate this, comprehensive communication will be undertaken 
well in advance, including public notices, website updates, and social media announcements to 
inform the community about the closure period and the availability of essential services.  

Occupational Health & Safety (WHS) 

The shutdown period allows staff to spend quality time with family and to recuperate, contributing 
to their overall well-being. Managers and Team Leaders will ensure essential services are covered 
by a roster of skeleton staff and on-call personnel, minimising the workload on any single 
employee and maintaining a healthy work-life balance.  

Financial Impact 

The financial impact is expected to be negligible as essential services will continue to operate with 
skeleton staff, and the closure period is factored into annual budgeting processes. 

Legal & Regulatory 

Non-compliance with legal and regulatory requirements could arise if services are not maintained 
during the closure. To prevent this, essential services will remain operational with designated staff 
on-call to address any urgent matters, ensuring all legal and regulatory obligations are met during 
the shutdown period. 

Environmental 

Not Applicable. 

Property & Infrastructure 

Not Applicable. 

Human Resources 

Managers and Team Leaders will ensure that skeleton crews are scheduled to maintain essential 
services. Additional staff will be on-call for any ad hoc requirements. 

Information Communications Technology 

Not Applicable. 

Service Delivery 

The temporary reduction in service delivery may lead to delays in addressing non-urgent issues, 
impacting customer satisfaction. To mitigate the impact, skeleton crews will be rostered to provide 
essential services such as Water and Wastewater, Civil Works, Parks and Open Spaces, and Fleet 
operations. Disaster Management, Compliance, and other on-call workers will be available to 
provide urgent assistance during the shutdown period.  

The after-hours telephone contact service will remain accessible for any emergency or urgent 
matters, ensuring continuity of critical services. 

Climate 

Not Applicable. 

KEY MESSAGE 

A brief closure between the festive season and New Year is a common practice for local 
governments and aligns with the obligations under North Burnett Regional Council’s Certified 
Agreement.  
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10.1 FINANCE REPORT AS AT 31 JULY 2024 

Doc Id: 1240919 

Author: Nori Luff, Financial Services Manager  

Authoriser: Craig Matheson, Interim Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments: 1. Finance Report PE 31072024.pdf [1242300]

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides a summary of Council’s financial performance against budget for the period 
ending 31 July 2024. 

CORPORATE PLAN 

OUR VISION: A prosperous future for generations built on a solid foundation of customer focused, 
efficient and effective service delivery.  

OUR PRIORITY AREAS: 

1. Essential Service Delivery – Getting the basics right

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That in accordance with section 204 (2) (b) of the Local Government Regulation 2012, Council 
receive and note the Finance Report for the period ending 31 July 2024 at Attachment 1 to this 
report. 

REPORT 

Monthly Report – July 2024 

The monthly financial report (see Attachment 1) includes the following information: 

 Statement of Comprehensive Income
 Statement of Financial Position
 Rates Debtor Analysis
 Capital Expenditure
 Capital Projects Status
 Debt Analysis
 Investment Performance

The report provides explanations for key variances between the budget and the year-to-date (YTD) 
actuals. This month marks the first inclusion of Capital Expenditure projections, Debt Analysis, an 
outline of Investment Performance, Overdue Rates by Category and a Capital Projects Status 
Report.  

Key results as at 31 July 2024 include: 

 Recurrent grants and subsidies include a significant favourable variance in revenue, primarily
due to Council receiving 85% of the 2024-2025 Commonwealth Financial Assistance Grant.
This initial payment of $10.38 million was received on 2 July 2024.  This payment had originally
been forecast to be received in late June 2024.

 Rates, Levies and Charges YTD in July 2024 total $10.946 million and are lower than the
revised budget forecast of $10.986 million, resulting in a $40,915 or 0.17% variance.

 Employee Benefits YTD of $1.112 million is below budget forecast of $1.187 million, resulting
in a $74,841 (or 0.43%) favourable variance. This reflects to some extent the impacts of current
vacancies across the workforce.

 Materials and Services YTD of $1.236 million is lower than the budget forecast of $1.852
million, resulting in a $616,161 (or 2.22%) variance. This is due to lower than anticipated
expenditure across a number of areas including private works, Information Technology
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operating expenses and repairs and maintenance of some sewerage infrastructure (across all 
towns/areas). 

 Depreciation YTD of $1.555 million is above the budget forecast of $1.520 million, resulting in a
$35,257 (or 0.20%) unfavourable variance. Depreciation is a non-cash expense. This variance
is primarily due to the recognition of the Biggenden Water Treatment Plant after the preparation
of the budget that was adopted by Council on 10 July 2024.

Financial Sustainability Measures 

Financial sustainability measures are to be calculated and published by every Council as part of 
their annual statutory financial reporting process. The Department of Housing, Local Government, 
Planning and Public Works Financial Management (Sustainability) Guideline details the ratios as 
per below: 

# Type  Measure Rationale 

1 Financial Capacity Council Controlled 
Revenue Ratio^ 

Capacity to generate revenue 
internally 

2 Financial Capacity Population Growth 
Ratio*^ 

Population growth/decline pressures 
on council 

3 Operating Performance Operating Surplus Ratio Holistic overview of council operating 
performance 

4 Operating Performance Operating Cash Ratio Cash operating performance (less 
depreciation and other non-cash 
items) 

5 Liquidity Unrestricted Cash 
Expense Cover Ratio 

Unconstrained liquidity available to 
council 

6 Asset Management Asset Sustainability Ratio Capital renewals program 
performance 

7 Asset Management Asset Consumption Ratio Extent to which assets are being 
consumed 

8 Asset Management Asset Renewal Funding 
Ratio**^ 

Asset replacement program 
performance 

9 Debt Servicing Capacity Leverage Ratio Ability to repay existing debt 

*Data source - ABS category number 3235.0 (Population by Age and Sex, Regions of Australia) This ratio is calculated for the
previous financial year i.e., FY2022-23 will report FY21-22 population growth. The Department will advise the councils of the figures to
use for this ratio.

**The transition periods for the Asset Renewal Ratio for council groupings can be found in the Asset Renewal Funding Ratio section.  

^ The Council-Controlled Revenue Ratio, Population Growth Ratio, and Asset Renewal Funding Ratio are contextual measures, which 
are published but not audited. 

Performance against the Financial Sustainability Measures as outlined above is included in 
Attachment 1.  

Internally and Externally Restricted Cash 

Council holds internally and externally restricted cash funds. These funds are only able to be used 
for specific purposes as identified by Council (internal) or by a third party (external) such as State 
government. Council holds restricted cash funds as follows: 

 Internally restricted cash for building infrastructure of $7,920
 Externally Restricted funds including:

o unspent capital grants and subsidies of $10.891 million
o landfill management levy of $8.287 million and
o state government prepaid waste management levy of $928,682.
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Cash and Cash Investments 

Cash and investments as at 31 July 2024 total $37.047 million. After consideration of internally and 
externally restricted funds (as noted above), the total unrestricted (controls on how funds are used) 
cash balance available for operational purposes is currently $16.932 million. 

Future Monthly Reporting 

The monthly report at Attachment 1 is more comprehensive than those submitted previously to 
Council. The format of the monthly report will be progressively expanded and customised over time 
to provide better detail on Council’s financial performance each month and to inform the 
preparation of the 2025/2026 budget. 

CONSULTATION 

This report has been prepared with input from internal budget managers and delegation holders. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 

Reputation / Political 

Community confidence in the activities of Council and its use of public funds is underpinned by 
many factors, not least of which is its financial transparency and accountability.  A lack of visibility 
of Council’s financial performance can undermine public trust in Council.  

Ensuring that financial reports are precise, timely and informative helps to demonstrate the 
importance which Council places on keeping the community informed and aware of Council’s 
operating performance and capacity to meet the service and infrastructure needs of the 
community. 

Occupational Health & Safety (WHS) 

The operational budget includes funding to improve Council’s compliance with workplace, health 
and safety obligations.  Management and mitigation of work health and safety risks is a key priority 
for management in the management of Council’s financial, human and physical resources.  

Financial Impact 

The report highlights the need to continue to closely monitor revenue and expenditure and 
maintain vigilance in identifying operational efficiencies. 

Legal & Regulatory 

Council is required under section 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 to adopt a budget 
for each financial year. Section 204 of the Regulation also requires a local government to prepare 
a financial report and the Chief Executive Officer to present this financial report at a meeting of the 
local government once a month. 

The financial report must detail the progress made in relation to the local government’s budget for 
the period of the financial year up to a date as close as practicable to the end of the month before 
the meeting. 

Environmental 

Council is managing its landfill and quarry operations by completing closure plans for the end of 
their respective useful lives. This will enable compliance in accordance with environmental 
regulations. 

Property & Infrastructure 

The capital expenditure budget provides for a reasonable and affordable program in support of the 
objectives articulated in the relevant asset management plans for each asset class. 

Human Resources 

The operational budget supports the maintenance of a workforce and its efforts in advancing 
Council’s corporate plan objectives and Operational Plan activities (within available resources) for 
the 2024-2025 financial year. 



General Meeting Agenda 28 August 2024 

Item 10.1 Page 77 

Information Communications Technology 

The capital expenditure budget includes an asset replacement program for information and 
communication technology infrastructure, so that Council’s digital architecture is maintained at an 
affordable and requisite standard. 

Service Delivery 

Revenue is set at a level which considers the services which are to be provided to the community. 

Climate 

Where able to do so, the operating budget and the capital works program budget seek to support 
Council’s efforts to prepare the organisation and its assets to adapt to the implications of a 
changing climate. 

KEY MESSAGE 

This monthly financial report is presented to provide information to Council and the community on 
the financial performance of Council after the first month of the new financial year.    

Council exercises careful fiscal management practices commensurate with Council’s commitment 
to supporting the community through the provision of services and facilities that matter most to 
residents, while continuing its pursuit of better longer-term sustainability. 



STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
For the period ended 31 July 2024 

FY24/25 
Budget 

Budget 
YTD 

Actual 
YTD  

Variance 
Actual 

YTD  
Budget 

% 

Recurrent Revenue $000 $000 $000 $000 
Rates, levies and charges 23,611 10,986 10,946 (40) (0%)
Fees and charges 1,833 116 148 32 2%
Interest Received 1,317 69 57 (12) (1%)
Other Income 1,195 13 10 (3) (0%)
Recurrent Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 17,884 4 10,380 10,376 58% 
Rental Income 302 28 4 (24) (8%)
Sales Revenue  7,990 (39) 658 696 9% 

Total Operating Revenue 54,132 11,177 22,202 11,026 20% 

Recurrent Expenses 
Employee Benefits (17,135) (1,187) (1,112) 75 0% 
Materials & Services (27,704) (1,852) (1,236) 616 2% 
Depreciation (17,792) (1,520) (1,555) (35) (0%)
Finance Costs (106) (3) (2) 1 1%

Total Operating Expense (62,737) (4,562) (3,905) 657 1%

Operating Profit / (Loss) (8,604) 6,616 18,297 11,682 >100%

Capital Revenue and Expenses 
Capital Revenue 35,729 0% 
Capital Expenses 0 0% 

Net Capital Income Gain / (Loss) 35,729 0 0 0 0% 

Net Result 27,125 6,616 18,297 11,682 43% 
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
For the period ended 31 July 2024 

AREAS TO NOTE: 

Overall Performance (as at 31 July 2024): 
 Year-to-date (YTD) actual net operating profit, before capital grants and contributions, is $18.297 million, which 

is $11.683 million higher than predicted. 
 The di erence is mainly due to revenue exceeding budget by $11.026 million and operating expenses being 

$657,000 below budget. 
 Variance in revenue is primarily due to Council receiving 85% of the 2024-2025 Financial Assistance Grant on 2 

July 2024 (originally forecast to receive in 2023-2024 financial year). 

Operating Revenue 

Rates, Levies, and Charges: 
• Below budget by $40,915.
• Increases: Waste Management ($11,265), Water ($4,762), Sewerage ($1,315), Natural Resource Management

Levy ($1,180), Local Disaster Management Levy ($576), Water Consumption ($12).
• Decreases: Mt Perry Special Levy ($39,448), General Rates ($18,606), Discounts ($1,971).

Fees and Charges:
• Above budget by $32,135.
• Increases: Caravan Park Takings ($29,432), Community Service Fees ($7,467), Building and Development Fees

($5,632), Water and Sewer Fees ($1,654), Licences and Registrations ($885).
• Decreases: Other Fees and Charges ($12,794), Trade Waste & Recycling revenue ($141).

Interest:
• Lower than budget by $11,267, however expected to align as the year progresses.

Other Income:
• Below budget by $3,749.
• Increases: Recoverable Works ($596), Records Income ($350), Administration Sundry Income ($140).
• Decreases: Reginald Murray Williams Centre ($2,094), Washdown Bays ($1,157), Bus Revenue ($1,148), Stock

Route Fees ($436).

 Recurrent Grants, Subsidies, Contributions: 
• Above budget by $10.376 million, mainly due to the Financial Assistance Grant ($10.308 million).
• Decreases: Trainees Subsidy ($2,628), Fuel Rebate ($945), expected to align with budget after the July 2024

Business Activity Statement.

Rental Income: 
• Below budget by $23,740, due to lower than anticipated revenue from Council housing ($16,234) and Rental

Facilities ($7,506).

Sales Revenue: 
• Above budget by $696,185, due to Road Performance Contract (RPC) ($635,816) and Road Maintenance

Performance Contract (RMPC) ($60,369). The increase in RPC revenue is attributed to a claim for the Gayndah-
Mt Perry Road project, which was under budget in June 2024. This variance is due to the timing of the claims
process. No budget was allocated for RMPC revenue in July 2024, and this represents the first claim for FY25.

Operating Expenditure 

Materials & Services: 
• Below budget by $616,161.
• •  Increases:
• Community Services: Higher operating expenses for caravan parks and swimming pool lease retainers ($76,849).
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
For the period ended 31 July 2024 
• -Waste Management: Increased maintenance costs at Mundubbera Waste Facility ($26,770)
• Planning & Development: Additional contractor expenses for compliance work ($28,034.)
• •  Decreases:

-Transport Infrastructure: Reduced expenses in private works ($607,729).
-Corporate Governance: Lower IT operating expenses ($99,295).
-Sewerage Infrastructure: Under-budget for repairs and maintenance across all towns/areas  ($36,975)
Water Infrastructure ($3,815)

Depreciation: 
• Slightly above budget by $35,257 because of the addition of the Biggenden Water Treatment plant to the Asset

Register during capitalisation process at end of year for financial statement preparation.
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
For the period ended 31 July 2024 

Actual Budget 
Current Assets $000 $000 

  Cash and cash equivalents 37,047 45,747 
  Inventories 512 508 
  Trade and other receivables 13,428 2,484 
  Contract Assets 6,925 0 
  Other Assets 34 

57,912 48,773 
Non-Current Assets 

  Property, plant and equipment 963,769 987,620 
963,769 987,620 

Total Assets 1,021,681 1,036,393 

Current Liabilities 
  Current Borrowings QTC (170) (170)
  Contract Liabilities (10,891) (4,000)
  Other Current Liabilities (2,432) (502) 
  Current Provisions (2,375) (4,561) 
  Trade and other payables (3,844) (700) 

(19,712) (9,933) 
Non-Current Liabilities 

  Borrowings Non-Current (1,335) (1,163) 
  Other Non-Current Liabilities (1,120) (1,315) 
  Provisions Non-Current (13,140) (12,153) 

(15,595) (14,631) 
Total Liabilities (35,307) (24,564) 

Net Community Assets 986,374 1,011,829 

Community Equity 
  Asset revaluation reserve (239,795) (239,795) 

     Retained surplus/(deficiency) (746,580) (772,036) 
Total Community Equity (986,374) (1,011,831) 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
For the period ended 31 July 2024 

AREAS TO NOTE: 

General 

It is important to note the budget figures in the Statement of Financial Position represent the full-year 
budget; and does not include year to date budget due to unpredictability in transactions. Therefore, the 
following notes pertain to the movements between 30 June 2024 and 31 July 2024. 

Assets 

YTD Cash and cash equivalents have increased from 30 June 2024 to 31 July 2024 by $8,167,000. This
increase is primarily due to the receipt of the Financial Assistance Grant being in July 2024.
Trade and other receivables have increased by $5,309,000 during the same period, attributed to rates
being levied for payment by 13 September 2024.
Contract assets largely represent works carried out for flood recovery, payable through Disaster
Recovery Funding Arrangements (DRFA).

Liabilities 

Current Liabilities have decreased $4,320,000 from 30 June 2024 to 31 July 2024 reflecting the
recognition of revenue received, and work completed for grant funded projects.
Contract liabilities amounting to $10,891,209 relate to capital grants received in advance for 
projects to be completed., Revenue will be recognised. as milestones are achieved
Other non-current liabilities of $891,535 pertain to the prepayment of the state government waste levy
charges for the years 2024-2025 to 2025-2026. These payments will be accounted for in their 
respective future years as they become due.
Retained Surplus shows a significant variance between actuals and the full year budget. This variance
can be attributed to the following factors:

Timing of Rates Revenue: The budgeted figure of $23.61 million reflects full-year rates revenue.
However, as we only levy twice a year, the year-to-date (YTD) figure currently stands at $10.09
million.
Grant Recognition: The budgeted grants amount is $17.88 million, however, only $4,000 has been
recognised to date. This is due to the timing of grant revenue recognition within the first month of 
the financial year.
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RATES DEBTOR ANALYSIS
For the period ended 31 July 2024

OVERDUE RATES BALANCE

OVERDUE RATES BY AGE
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RATES DEBTOR ANALYSIS
For the period ended 31 July 2024

OVERDUE RATES BY LOCATION

OVERDUE RATES BY CATEGORY
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RATES DEBTOR ANALYSIS  
For the period ended 31 July 2024 

AREAS TO NOTE: 

Rates overdue has decreased from $1,063,105 at 30 June 2024 to $995,680 at 31 July
2024 being a total reduction of $67,425.
As at 31 July 2024 the rates overdue balance has decreased by 6.34% compared to the
outstanding balance at the 30 June 2024.
The outstanding balance represents 4.17% of the total 2023-2024 Rates, Levies and
Charges Revenue.
471 properties have an outstanding balance at 30 June 2024 representing 7% of the total
number of rateable properties.
333 of the properties with outstanding balances had a balance of less than $1,000 at the
31 July 2024. This number includes properties that have an acceptable repayment plan
and have been referred for external debt collection.
111 properties have an acceptable repayment arrangement in place.  83 Properties were
referred to external debt collection in June 2024.
In July 2024 the outstanding rates balance is higher than the same time in the previous
year.  The outstanding Balance at the 31 July 2023 was $828,460 and at 31 July 2024 is
$995,680 which is an increase of $167,220.
Approximately 53.32% of rates overdue as at 31 July 2024 are less than one year
overdue. This is a decrease of 4.66% when compared to the July 2023 at 57.98%.
Discount take up for 23/24 year was 87.29% compared to discount take up in the 22/23
year of 89.44%.
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Investment Summary

Banking 
Institution Account Type Term Interest Rate Balance Maturity Date Days to Maturity
BOQ Term Deposit 9 months 5.30% 1,000,000$     13/09/2024 44
Bendigo Term Deposit 9 months 5.06% 1,500,000$     27/08/2024 27
Bendigo Term Deposit 10 months 5.06% 1,500,000$     12/12/2024 134
QTC At-call At-call 5.28% 28,667,004$   At-call At-call
QTC At call At call 5.27% 504,438$       At call At call
Total Balance 33,171,442$   

31 July 2024

As at 31 July 2024, Council holds $33.17M in Term Deposit and At-call accounts with an 
average interest rate of 5.19% 

Late Submission
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10.2 2023-24 REGIONAL ARTS DEVELOPMENT FUND (RADF) PROGRAM 

Doc Id: 1240617 

Author: Jenny Hall, Customer Experience and Communities Manager 

Authoriser: Craig Matheson, Interim Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments: Nil 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to inform Council of the progress of the North Burnett Regional 
Council’s 2023-24 Regional Arts Development Fund (RADF) Program and to recommend a 
Council-led initiative for inclusion in that program.  

The total budget for the 2023-24 RADF program is $60,268. 

CORPORATE PLAN 

OUR VISION: A prosperous future for generations built on a solid foundation of customer focused, 
efficient and effective service delivery.  

OUR PRIORITY AREAS: 

2. Sustainable Communities – to retain population and attract investment

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council endorse a Regional Arts Development Fund Council-led Initiative to award each 
North Burnett region based Show Society a bursary payment of $796.00 each, for the purpose of 
engaging local artists or emerging local artists to deliver an arts and cultural experience at a North 
Burnett Agricultural Show in 2025. 

REPORT 

The North Burnett Regional Council partners with the Queensland Government through Arts 
Queensland (AQ) to deliver the RADF Program in our region. The 2023-24 RADF Program has a 
budget of $60,268 to be allocated through a Community Grants Program and Council-led 
Initiatives.  

The Program has expended $55,492 of the total grant funding available with $4,776 remaining to 
be spent by the end of the 2023-24 RADF funding agreement, which is 15 September 2024. The 
unspent funds can either be allocated to an existing or new project, and any funds not expended 
by the end of the agreement must be returned to AQ. 

To facilitate utilisation of RADF funds in a way that distributes benefit across the North Burnett 
region, it is proposed that the remaining unspent funds be distributed equitably to each North 
Burnett region Show Society to contribute to the delivery of an arts and cultural experience at their 
Agricultural Show in 2025, subject to meeting RADF guidelines. 

The rationale underpinning this proposal reflects the following considerations: 

• Agricultural Shows (Shows) have a long and proud history in the region and shows
contribute to the cultural enrichment of the community.

• Shows have evolved from gatherings showcasing livestock and produce to multifaceted
events celebrating rural life and include a variety of arts and cultural experiences (eg. live
music).

• Shows provide a platform for local artists, musicians and craftspeople to exhibit their work
and showcase the local community’s story through different art mediums.

• Shows contribute to the preservation of history and cultural heritage by showcasing
traditional arts and crafts and unique historical traditions.

• Shows provide an economic stimulus across the region as a Show is held in each major
town.
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It is proposed the unspent funds be shared equally ($796.00 each) to the following six Show 
Societies: 

• Biggenden and District Agricultural and Pastoral Society Incorporated

• Eidsvold Show Society Incorporated

• Gayndah Show Society

• Monto and District Show Society

• Mount Perry Show Society and

• Mundubbera Show Society.

The funding guidelines stipulate RADF is unable to cover 100% of project costs. It will be 
necessary for the Show Societies to contribute financially to their project, which can include a 
combination of cash and in-kind support.  

RADF Bursary Application and Guidelines 

Each Show Society will be allocated a bursary payment and must submit a project proposal 
outlining how the funds will be utilised to engage a local or emerging artist/s and contributes to or 
produces quality creative outcomes for the community.  

Proposals will be considered by the North Burnett Arts and Cultural Advisory Committee 
(NBACAC) to determine that project proposals are in line with RADF guidelines. 

The following are some example projects which conform with RADF guidelines: 

• Roving entertainment (eg. local performer or clown) to engage with show attendees.

• A professional photographer to capture images of the Show for historical purposes or future
promotion.

• Provide an opportunity for a local emerging artist/s to perform at the Show (eg. 30 minutes’
time slot) to enable a paid opportunity for the emerging artist/s and to build their
performance skills and confidence.

• Engage a local artist/s to hold a workshop to teach artistic practice and skills.

• Engage a local choir/singing group to perform at the Show to build performance skills,
musicianship and confidence.

CONSULTATION 

Internal consultation has occurred within the Community Development team and Council’s RADF 
Liaison Officer.  

The RADF Program was discussed at the Councillor Information Workshop held on 14 August 
2024. Councillor feedback included support for a Council-led initiative to add value to arts and 
cultural activities in the region, by utilising the remaining grant funding by the end of the 2023-24 
RADF funding agreement. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 

Reputation / Political 

North Burnett Arts and Cultural Committee (NBACAC) is a Council endorsed Advisory Committee 
expected to serve the interests of the region. Whilst NBACAC has not commented on this project 
proposal, it is proposed that NBACAC assess proposals from the Show Societies to ensure 
projects are line with Council and AQ’s funding agreement and RADF Guidelines.  

Occupational Health & Safety (WHS) 

Not Applicable. 

Financial Impact 

The following table outlines the funding available for the 2023-24 RADF Program: 
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2023-24 RADF Program funding 

Funding Source Funding 

AQ – 2023-24 RADF Program Funding Agreement $26,250 

NBRC Financial Contribution to RADF $13,000 

2022-23 Carry over of unspent grant funds to 2023-24 $20,508 

23/10/23 Returned project funds  $510 

Sub-total: Funding as per agreement  $60,268 

Total Funding  $60,268 
 

2023-24 RADF Grant funding awarded 

Funding 
Funds 

Available 

Approved  

Applications 

Committee 

Initiatives 

RADF Funds 

Remaining 

Round 1 $60,268 $0 $0 $60,268 

Round 2  $60,268 $14,046 $7732 $38,490 

Round 3 (if endorsed) $38,490 $32,214 $1,500 $4,776 

Total funds remaining after completion of Round 3 $4,776 

Note: Any applicable GST for approved/expended funds is not paid from RADF grant funds. 
 

AQ has informed Council any funds remaining at the end of the 2023-24 funding agreement (ie. 15 
September 2024), must be returned. AQ has advised funds can either be allocated to an existing 
or new project, subject to AQ approval.  

Legal & Regulatory 

The RADF Program is administered in a way which complies with the Local Government Act 2009, 
the Local Government Regulation 2012, Council’s 3207 Arts and Culture Policy, and Council and 
AQ’s Funding Agreement. 

Environmental 

Not Applicable. 

Property & Infrastructure 

Where applicable, RADF applicants are required to show Certificates of Currency in respect to 
public liability insurance. 

Human Resources 

Council employs a Community Development Officer who undertakes work as a RADF Liaison 
Officer to manage the RADF Program within designated timeframes. 

Information Communications Technology 

Not Applicable. 

Service Delivery 

No impact on service delivery by proposed recommendations. The requirements of the RADF 
Program are managed in line with other service delivery responsibilities. 

Climate 

Not Applicable.  

KEY MESSAGE 

The RADF Program is a partnership between North Burnett Regional Council and Arts Queensland 
to support access to quality arts and cultural experiences in our region and build local cultural 
capacity, cultural innovation, and community pride. Media releases, website posting, and Facebook 
posts will be undertaken following endorsement to celebrate and promote upcoming projects. 
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10.3 QUEENSLAND AUDIT OFFICE (QAO) 2024 AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
PAPER 

Doc Id: 1240913 

Author: Jess Marteene, Administration Officer (Executive Services)  

Authoriser: Craig Matheson, Interim Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments: 1. 2024 NBRC - Audit and Risk Committee briefing paper - 15.08.2024 
meeting.pdf [1239305]    

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to provide Council with the 2024 Audit and Risk Committee Briefing 
Paper, as prepared by the Queensland Audit Office (QAO). 

CORPORATE PLAN 

OUR VISION: A prosperous future for generations built on a solid foundation of customer focused, 
efficient and effective service delivery. 

OUR PRIORITY AREAS: 

1. Essential Service Delivery – Getting the basics right 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council notes the 2024 Audit and Risk Committee Briefing Paper, as prepared by the 
Queensland Audit Office at Attachment 1. 

REPORT 

2024 External Audit  

The QAO provided the final external audit plan to the Chief Executive Officer on 23 April 2024. An 
interim audit has been completed, with findings and management responses reported on 10 July 
2024. A copy of this letter is included in the External Interim Audit Report. 

The QAO Briefing Paper includes updates on tabled reports to Parliament that may interest the 
Committee. Since the Committee's May meeting, the QAO has tabled the following reports to 
parliament: 

• Reducing serious youth crime    (Report 15: 2023-24) 

• Queensland’s regions 2023     (Report 14: 2023-24) 

• Education 2023       (Report 13: 2023-24) 

• Responding to and recovering from cyber-attacks (Report 12: 2023-24) 

The QAO's forward work plan for 2024–27 outlines expected audit activities for the next three 
years, targeting strategic risks faced by public sector entities and local governments. The plan's six 
key focus areas for the upcoming year are: 

• Technology risk and opportunities 
• Sustainable communities and environment 
• Governance of government 
• Healthy and safe Queenslanders 
• Infrastructure investment 
• Economic risk and response. 

The plan also includes an acquittal, detailing any changes to audit topics, timing, or scope from the 
previous year. 

Full details of the plan can be found on the QAO’s website. 
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CONSULTATION 

The QAO Briefing Paper is tabled at this general meeting for consideration and information.  The 
Audit and Risk Committee passed the following resolution at the Committee Meeting held on 15 
August 2024. 

 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 

Reputation / Political 

QAO briefing papers provide a source of information for Council’s reference and consideration and 
are of assistance when reviewing Council’s controls and mechanisms to manage large amounts of 
public monies. 

KEY MESSAGE 

The QAO Briefing Paper notes completion of the external audit plan in April 2023, the status of the 
interim audit, tabled reports to Parliament that may be of interest to the Committee and outlines 
key elements of the QAO's forward work plan for 2024–27. 
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11 WORKS 

Nil.  
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12 COUNCILLOR REPORTS 

12.1 OVERVIEW OF MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS ACTIVITIES - JULY 2024 

Doc Id: 1240655 

Author: Jess Marteene, Administration Officer (Executive Services)  

Authoriser: Craig Matheson, Interim Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments: 1. Cr McGilvery Monthly Snapshot - July 2024.docx [1240898]   
2. Cr Thompson Monthly Snapshot - July 2024.docx [1240899]    

  

INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 

This report is a summary of information provided by the Mayor and Councillors outlining their 
attendance at meetings and functions as a representative of Council for the period 1 July 2024 to 
31 July 2024.  

OFFICER COMMENTS/CONCLUSION 

Biggenden Water Treatment Plant Opening 

Following the General Meeting on 31 July 2024, Mayor Hotz, alongside the Assistant Minister for 
Regional Development and Senator for Queensland, Anthony Chisholm, officially opened the 
newly upgraded Biggenden Water Treatment Plant. The event was attended by all Councillors and 
community representatives, marking a significant milestone in improving local water infrastructure 
and services. 
 
Councillor Information Workshops 

One (1) Councillor Information Workshop was held during the reporting period: 

• 17 July 2024 

Workshops provide Council Officers with an opportunity to update Councillors on ongoing projects 
and regional matters. 

Council Meetings 

Councils 2024-2025 Budget Meeting and General Meeting were convened during the reporting 
period: 

• Council Budget Meeting 10 July 2024 in Gayndah 

• Council General Meeting 31 July 2024 in Biggenden 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receives the Councillor Reports for the period 1 July 2024 to 31 July 2024. 
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12.2 COUNCILLOR ENGAGEMENTS & INSIGHTS FORM - ANZDEM CONFERENCE JULY 
2024 

Doc Id: 1241373 

Author: Jess Marteene, Administration Officer (Executive Services)  

Authoriser: Craig Matheson, Interim Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments: 1. Councillor Engagements and Insights Form - ANZDEM 
Conference.docx [1241391]    

  

INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 

In accordance with Resolution 2024/98, Cr Vaughan and Cr McGilvery attended the Australia and 
New Zealand Disaster and Emergency Management (ANZDEM) Conference at the Gold Coast 21-
23 July 2024. Cr Jones also attended the conference, covery all expenses personally. 

The 2024 ANZDEM Conference focused on the theme “Leading in Times of Crisis: 
Empowering Change and Recovery through Learning, Innovation, and Adaptation.” The 
conference aimed to promote unified leadership for safer outcomes by fostering collaboration 
across sectors, sharing best practices, and improving interagency communication.  

OFFICER COMMENTS/CONCLUSION 

The conference featured keynote speeches, panel discussions, and breakout sessions, covering a 
wide array of topics crucial to disaster management. Key areas of focus included community 
resilience, leadership during crises, psychological safety, and interagency collaboration. Notable 
presentations included:  

• "Unlocking Team Resilience and Performance: The Power of Psychological Safety" by Dr. 
Melanie Irons. 

• "We Are All In This Together – Leading Through a Decade of Disasters" by John Price, 
Deputy Chief Executive of Emergency Management, New Zealand. 

• Insights into the response and recovery from the Lahaina Fire Tragedy by Mona Curry, 
Emergency Manager, Hawaii. 

Councillors attended sessions on grassroots community involvement, disaster response strategies, 
and the significance of inclusive disaster planning. Key takeaways underscored the vital 
importance of trust, community engagement, and proactive leadership in effective disaster 
management.  

In the Councillor Engagements and Insights Form (Attachment 1), Councillors highlighted the 
value of deliberate leadership that balances strategic oversight with hands-on involvement. They 
committed to further developing their disaster management expertise and strengthening 
community connections to better serve in emergencies. 

The conference underscored that disaster resilience extends beyond preparedness, requiring 
ongoing learning, adaptation, and active community engagement. Proactive strategies are 
essential to ensuring that our region remains prepared, connected, and resilient in the face of 
future challenges. 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receive the report from Cr Vaughan, Cr McGilvery and Cr Jones regarding their 
participation at the Australia and New Zealand Disaster and Emergency Management (ANZDEM) 
Conference held on the Gold Coast from 21-23 July 2024.  
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12.3 COUNCILLOR ENGAGEMENTS & INSIGHTS FORM - BUNDABERG REGION 
FUTURES FORUM 

Doc Id: 1241404 

Author: Jess Marteene, Administration Officer (Executive Services)  

Authoriser: Craig Matheson, Interim Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments: 1. Councillor Engagements and Insights Form - Bundaberg Region 
Futures Forum.pdf [1241405]   

2. Where are we now - Bundaberg Regions Economic Outlook 
Presentation.pdf [1241406]    

  

INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 

On 25 July 2024, Cr Thompson participated in the Bundaberg Region Futures Forum, hosted by 
Bundaberg Tourism in collaboration with the Bundaberg and Childers Chambers of Commerce, 
Regional Business HQ, Bundaberg Regional Council, and the local business community to explore 
the future of business. 

OFFICER COMMENTS/CONCLUSION 

The forum provided a comprehensive exploration of economic growth, workforce trends, and 
regional development. Key sessions included insights into the economic outlook from Tim Sayre of 
the Bundaberg Chamber of Commerce, discussions on small business grants, inclusivity in tourism 
and employment, destination marketing strategies, and the role of AI in boosting efficiency. Futurist 
Chris Riddell highlighted the need to prepare for future workforce requirements, while discussions 
on regional liveability emphasised the importance of transport, education, and health services. 
Specific insights from Cr Thompson on her attendance at the forum are detailed in Attachment 1. 

Attendees noted that Bundaberg’s growth presents significant opportunities for the North Burnett 
region. Strategic recommendations include leveraging Bundaberg’s expansion, fostering industry 
and tourism partnerships, and exploring innovative uses of local spaces. Additionally, maintaining 
inclusivity and adaptive marketing approaches will be crucial as the region evolves to address 
future challenges. A copy of the Bundaberg Region Economic Outlook presentation provided at the 
forum is included at Attachment 2. 

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receive the report from Cr Thompson regarding her participation in the Bundaberg 
Region Futures Forum held on 25 July 2024.  
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13 URGENT BUSINESS 

              Urgent business is business of such urgency that if it was deferred to the next Ordinary 
Council Meeting the delay could result in the Local Government, or an applicant or 
relevant stakeholder, being unfairly or unreasonably disadvantaged in some way.  

              Should a Councillor wish to raise a matter of urgent business, the following motion must 
be moved:         

              That the [insert item title] be tabled as an Urgent Matter of Business so that it may be 
considered by Council. 

14 CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS    

Nil.  

15 CLOSURE OF MEETING 
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